

No. 22-556

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

N.S., ONLY CHILD OF DECEDENT, RYAN STOKES, BY AND
THROUGH HER NATURAL MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND,
BRITTANY LEE; NARENE JAMES,
Petitioners,

v.

KANSAS CITY BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS;
MICHAEL RADER; LELAND SHURIN; ANGELA WASSON-
HUNT; ALVIN BROOKS; MAYOR SLY JAMES; DARRYL
FORTE; RICHARD SMITH; WILLIAM THOMPSON; DAVID
KENNER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General of Missouri
DIANE PETERS
Assistant Attorney General
615 E. 14th St., Suite 401
Kansas City, MO 64106

JEFFREY J. SIMON
MICHAEL T. RAUPP
Counsel of Record
SPENCER TOLSON
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main St., Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 983-8000
michael.raupp
@huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Respondents

February 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Facts Known to Officer Thompson.....	2
II. Legal Framework.....	4
III. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. There Is No Circuit Split.....	8
A. The Eighth Circuit adheres to this Court’s consistent precedents and does not conflict with other circuits.....	11
B. The Fifth and Sixth Circuits likewise follow this Court’s precedents and are not in conflict with other circuits. ...	13
C. The remaining circuits discussed by petitioners apply the doctrine in the same way.....	18
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Address Petitioners’ Questions Presented.....	21

III. The Decision Below Is Correct.25

 A. The court of appeals correctly affirmed the grant of qualified immunity to Officer Thompson.25

 B. This Court should not abandon qualified immunity.33

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	5, 17
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2674 (2022)	11, 12, 13, 20, 22
<i>Bell v. Neukirch</i> , 979 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Billingsley v. City of Omaha</i> , 277 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Capps v. Olson</i> , 780 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Caskey v. Fenton</i> , No. 22-3100, 2022 WL 16964963 (6th Cir. Nov. 16, 2022).....	18
<i>City of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	24
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	5, 10, 12, 34

<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021)	15, 16
<i>Courtright v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Craighead v. Lee</i> , 399 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Crawford v. Tilley</i> , 15 F.4th 752 (6th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	5, 6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Doxtator v. O'Brien</i> , 39 F.4th 852 (7th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Goffin v. Ashcraft</i> , 977 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Gordon v. Bierenga</i> , 20 F.4th 1077, 1082 (6th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 302 (2022)	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	28, 31, 34
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5, 35
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017)	2, 27

<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	15
<i>Howard v. Kansas City Police Dep't</i> , 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009)	11, 12
<i>Jacobs v. W. Feliciana Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Johnson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 901 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Juarez v. Aguilar</i> , 666 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Kenjoh Outdoor, LLC v. Marchbanks</i> , 23 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	2, 26
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	6, 28, 32
<i>Lee v. Russ</i> , 33 F.4th 860 (6th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Loch v. City of Litchfield</i> , 689 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Luer v. Clinton</i> , 987 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2021)	12

<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	10
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	4
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	i, 6, 17
<i>Nance v. Sammis</i> , 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Ngo v. Storlie</i> , 495 F.3d 597 (8th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015)	33
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	35
<i>Quraishi v. St. Charles Cnty.</i> , 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Rahim v. Doe</i> , 51 F.4th 402 (1st Cir. 2022)	19

<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)	10, 30, 34
<i>Rivera v. Monko</i> , 37 F.4th 909 (3d Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Robbins v. City of Des Moines</i> , 984 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Rohrbough v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	6, 34, 35
<i>Seidner v. de Vries</i> , 39 F.4th 591 (9th Cir. 2022)	19, 20
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep't</i> , No. 21-1827, 2023 WL 1787881 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2023)	19
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	10, 16
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	31, 32
<i>Thompson v. Hubbard</i> , 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001)	8, 25, 30, 31
<i>Trammell v. Fruge</i> , 868 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2017)	14

<i>Tucker v. City of Shreveport, Louisiana</i> , No. 21-569 (Dec. 6, 2021)	24
<i>Wade v. Daniels</i> , 36 F.4th 1318 (11th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 580 U.S. 73 (2017)	2, 9
<i>Z.J. ex rel. Jones v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	4, 5, 34
Statutory Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4, 5, 6, 26
Additional Authorities	
<i>A Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018)	33
